The original issue date, interest rate, original issue amount and date of maturity of each of the City’s debt issues follows:

Interest Original Date of
Debt Issue   Rate   Issue Amount   Maturity

Business-type activities:
  Golf course general obligation refunding bonds, 2020 1.35% 3,695,000$   12/1/2032
  Service center general obligation refunding bonds, 2015 2.00%-3.50% 447,320   12/1/2033

Governmental activities:
  Courthouse general obligation refunding bonds, 2020 1.35% 3,105,000   12/1/2034
  Fire station general obligation refunding bonds, 2015 2.00%-3.50% 1,760,000   12/1/2033
  Service center general obligation refunding bonds, 2015 2.00%-3.50% 4,852,680   12/1/2033

CITY OF STOW, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

58

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3.A for detail), the City has reported SBITA payable
at January 1, 2023. Long-term obligations activity for the year ended December 31, 2023 consist of the following:

(Restated) Amounts
Balance Balance Due in

Governmental activities:   12/31/2022   Increase   Decrease   12/31/2023   One Year

General obligation bonds:
 Fire station construction refunding, 2015 1,225,000$   -$   (95,000)$   1,130,000$   100,000$
   Add: unamortized premium 31,200   -   (3,820)   27,380   -
 Service center construction refunding, 2015 2,433,142   -   (195,524)   2,237,618   194,680
   Add: unamortized premium 86,806   -   (10,636)   76,170   -

Total general obligation bonds 3,776,148   -   (304,980)   3,471,168   294,680

Private placement general obligation bonds:
 Municipal court refunding, 2020 2,530,000   -   (210,000)   2,320,000   205,000

Other debt:
  Notes payble (direct borrowing) 110,133   -   (35,862)   74,271   36,704
  SBITA payble   54,568   91,724   (57,350)   88,942   58,120
  Net pension liability 25,292,946   25,463,342   -   50,756,288   -
  Net OPEB liability 3,580,927   354,648   (1,058,684)   2,876,891   -
  Compensated absences 5,846,768   1,425,745   (1,598,873)   5,673,640   1,380,271

Total other debt 34,885,342   27,335,459   (2,750,769)   59,470,032   1,475,095

Total governmental activities 41,191,490$   27,335,459$   (3,265,749)$   65,261,200$   1,974,775$

Business-type activities:

General obligation bonds:
  Service center refunding, 2015 311,858$   -$   (24,476)$   287,382$   25,320$
   Add: unamortized premium 7,933   -   (972)   6,961   -

Total general obligation bonds 319,791   -   (25,448)   294,343   25,320

Long-term notes:
  2022 Golf course 1,200,000   -   (1,200,000)   -   -
  2023 Golf course -   800,000   -   800,000   -

Total long-term notes 1,200,000   800,000   (1,200,000)   800,000   -

Private placement general obligation bonds:
  Golf course refunding, 2020 2,900,000   -   (275,000)   2,625,000   275,000

Other debt:
  OPWC loans (direct borrowing) 1,782,971   -   (54,453)   1,728,518   66,500
  Net pension liability 1,030,778   2,303,737   -   3,334,515   -
  Net OPEB liability -   69,137   -   69,137   -
  Leases payable 118,309   -   (58,717)   59,592   59,592
  SBITA payable 229,058   -   (32,323)   196,735   28,217
  Notes payable (direct borrowing) 110,133   -   (35,862)   74,271   36,704
  Compensated absences 331,022   56,488   (105,912)   281,598   92,236

Total other debt 3,602,271   2,429,362   (287,267)   5,744,366   283,249

Total business-type activities 8,022,062$   3,229,362$   (1,787,715)$   9,463,709$   583,569$

CITY OF STOW, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

59

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - (Continued)

General Obligation Bonds
The government issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major capital
facilities. General obligation bonds have been issued for governmental activities and business-type activities.

On July 16, 2015, the City issued general obligation refunding bonds in the amount of $9,115,000 to advance refund
the outstanding safety center construction general obligation bonds, series 2004 ($2,035,000), the service center general